Deferred tax - Previous GAAP required the recognition of deferred tax on the basis of timing differences, i.e.
differences in the timing of recognising items of income and expense between the books and under current
tax regulations. On the other hand, under Ind AS, the Company records deferred tax computed on balance
sheet basis differences between the books and under current tax regulations.

 Securitisation of loans
does not. As a result, the Company retains certain securitised loans on its balance sheet with a corresponding
recognition of collateralised borrowings.

 Ind AS 101 exemptions
adoption, and accordingly has retained the accounting under Previous GAAP for transactions that occurred
prior to the Ind AS transition date. These optional exemptions relate to business combinations, property plant
and equipment, intangible assets and vested ESOP grants.

between the previous GAAP and Ind AS.

Notes to the Standalone Financial Statements (contd.)
as at 31 March 2019

 93

30 First-time adoption of Ind AS

 Reconciliation of balance sheet (including equity) as previously reported under IGAAP to Ind AS

As at
01 April 2017

As at
31 March 2018

Previous
GAAP

Adjustment Ind AS Previous
GAAP

Adjustment Ind AS

ASSETS
Financial Assets
(a) Cash and cash equivalents  70.03  -   70.03  61.61  -   61.61
(b) Bank balances Other than

cash and cash equivalents
 120.74  -   120.74  75.79  -   75.79

(c) Trade receivables  115.44  -   115.44  126.44  -   126.44
(d) Loans  32,291.81 1,779.14  34,070.94  43,572.71 695.60  44,268.31
(e) Investments  464.06 (62.64)  401.42  429.36 (27.86)  401.50
(f)  40.00 (0.01)  40.00  64.72 (0.02)  64.71

 33,102.08 1,716.49  34,818.57  44,330.64  667.72  44,998.36

(a) Current tax assets (Net)  24.41  -   24.41  15.37  -   15.37
(b) Deferred tax assets (Net)  138.45  100.12  238.57  185.67  110.10  295.77
(c) Property, Plant and Equipment  125.80  -   125.80  129.72  -   129.72
(d) Capital work-in-progress  0.24  -   0.24  -   -   -
(e) Other Intangible assets  5.18  -   5.18  7.30  -   7.30

 294.08  100.12  394.20  338.06  110.10  448.16
TOTAL ASSETS  33,396.16 1,816.61  35,212.77  44,668.70 777.82  45,446.52
LIABILITIES AND EQUITY
Liabilities
Financial Liabilities
(a) Trade Payables

(i)  total outstanding dues
of micro enterprises and
small enterprises

 -   -   -   -   -   -

(ii) total outstanding dues of
creditors other than micro
enterprises and small
enterprises

 283.27 (89.59)  193.68  339.92 (60.43)  279.50

(b) Debt Securities  15,224.84 (3.09)  15,221.75  20,413.94 (3.57)  20,410.36
(c) Borrowings (Other than Debt

Securities)
 8,583.25 1,922.38  10,505.63  12,482.93 867.42  13,350.35

(d) Subordinated Liabilities  1,720.00 (6.54)  1,713.46  2,000.00 (7.50)  1,992.50
(e)  1,496.65 3.19  1,499.85  2,277.50 1.78  2,279.28

 27,308.01 1,826.36  29,134.37  37,514.28 797.70  38,311.99
Non-Financial Liabilities
(a) Current tax liabilities (Net)  48.89  -   48.89  40.02 (1.67)  38.35
(b) Provisions  612.44  144.30  756.74  820.38  143.66  964.05
(c)  63.92  -   63.92  91.78  -   91.78

 725.25  144.30   869.55  952.19  141.99  1,094.18
Equity
(a) Equity Share capital  780.24  -   780.24  782.94  -   782.94
(b) Other Equity  4,582.66 (154.05)  4,428.61  5,419.29 (161.88)  5,257.41

 5,362.90 (154.05)  5,208.86  6,202.23 (161.88)  6,040.35
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY  33,396.16 1816.61  35,212.77  44,668.70 777.82  45,446.52

Notes to the Standalone Financial Statements (contd.)
as at 31 March 2019
(Currency : Indian Rupees in crore)

 94

For the year ended
31 March 2018

Previous
GAAP

Adjustment Ind AS

1 Revenue from operations
(a) Interest income  5,146.05 185.24  5,331.29
(b) Sale of services  1,529.00  -   1,529.00
(c)  386.58 (221.90)  164.67
(d) Net gain on fair value changes  1.72 0.44  2.16
Total Revenue from operations  7,063.35 (36.23)  7,027.12

2 Expenses
(a) Finance Costs  2,357.12 91.95  2,449.07
(b)  519.00 5.78  524.78
(c)  2,219.34 8.95  2,228.29
(d) Depreciation, amortization and impairment  45.31  -   45.31
(e) Others expenses  456.35 (112.78)  343.56
Total Expenses  5,597.11 (6.11)  5,591.01

3  1,466.24 (30.13)  1,436.11
4 Tax Expense:

(a) Current tax 560.00 (1.66) 558.34
(b) Deferred tax (credit) (47.22) (8.03) (55.25)
(c) Income tax for earlier year 0.00 0.00 0.00
Total Tax expense  512.78 (9.69) 503.09

5  953.46 (20.44)  933.02
6 Other Comprehensive Income

(a)
 -   (5.59) -5.59

(b)  -   1.95 1.95

Other Comprehensive Income  -   (3.63) (3.63)
7 Total Comprehensive Income for the period  953.46 (24.08)  929.38

31 Operating leases

 i. Future minimum lease payments under non-cancellable operating leases

Period 31 March 2019 31 March 2018
Not later than one year  55.09  48.85

 198.36  173.36
 88.74  77.29

` 56.47 crore (Previous year
` 59.83 crore).

iii. Future sub lease income receivable is `0.63 crore (Previous year ` 0.75 crore).

iv. General description of leasing arrangement

a) Leased Assets: Premises and Computers.

adjustments.

c) At the expiry of the lease term, the Company has an option either to return the asset or extend
the term by giving notice in writing.

[…]

Deferred tax - Previous GAAP required the recognition of deferred tax on the basis of timing differences, i.e.
differences in the timing of recognising items of income and expense between the books and under current
tax regulations. On the other hand, under Ind AS, the Group records deferred tax computed on balance sheet
basis differences between the books and under current tax regulations.

 Securitisation of loans
does not. As a result, the Group retains certain securitised loans on its balance sheet with a corresponding
recognition of collateralised borrowings.

 Ind AS 101 exemptions
adoption, and accordingly has retained the accounting under Previous GAAP for transactions that occurred
prior to the Ind AS transition date. These optional exemptions relate to business combinations, property plant
and equipment, intangible assets and vested ESOP grants.

between the previous GAAP and Ind AS.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (Continued)
as at 31 March 2019

 162

30 First -time adoption of Ind AS

 Reconciliation of balance sheet (including equity) as previously reported under IGAAP to Ind AS

As at
01 April 2017

As at
31 March 2018

Previous
GAAP

Adjustment Ind AS Previous
GAAP

Adjustment Ind AS

ASSETS
Financial Assets
(a) Cash and cash equivalents  70.03  -   70.03  61.61  -   61.61
(b) Bank balances Other than

cash and cash equivalents
 120.74  -   120.74  75.79  -   75.79

(c) Trade receivables  115.44  -   115.44  126.44  -   126.44
(d) Loans  32,291.81 1,779.14  34,070.94  43,572.71 695.60  44,268.31
(e) Investments  464.06 (62.64)  401.42  429.36 (27.86)  401.50
(f)  40.00 (0.01)  40.00  64.72 (0.02)  64.71

 33,102.08 1,716.49  34,818.57  44,330.64  667.72  44,998.36

(a) Current tax assets (Net)  24.41  -   24.41  15.37  -   15.37
(b) Deferred tax assets (Net)  138.45  100.12  238.57  185.67  110.10  295.77
(c) Property, Plant and Equipment  125.80  -   125.80  129.72  -   129.72
(d) Capital work-in-progress  0.24  -   0.24  -   -   -
(e) Other Intangible assets  5.18  -   5.18  7.30  -   7.30

 294.08  100.12  394.20  338.06  110.10  448.16
TOTAL ASSETS  33,396.16 1,816.61  35,212.77  44,668.70 777.82  45,446.52
LIABILITIES AND EQUITY
Liabilities
Financial Liabilities
(a) Trade Payables

(i)  total outstanding dues
of micro enterprises and
small enterprises

 -   -   -   -   -   -

(ii) total outstanding dues of
creditors other than micro
enterprises and small
enterprises

 283.27 (89.59)  193.68  339.92 (60.43)  279.50

(b) Debt Securities  15,224.84 (3.09)  15,221.75  20,413.94 (3.57)  20,410.36
(c) Borrowings (Other than Debt

Securities)
 8,583.25 1,922.38  10,505.63  12,482.93 867.42  13,350.35

(d) Subordinated Liabilities  1,720.00 (6.54)  1,713.46  2,000.00 (7.50)  1,992.50
(e)  1,496.65 3.19  1,499.85  2,277.50 1.78  2,279.28

 27,308.01 1,826.36  29,134.37  37,514.28 797.70  38,311.99
Non-Financial Liabilities
(a) Current tax liabilities (Net)  48.89  -   48.89  40.02 (1.67)  38.35
(b) Provisions  612.44  144.30  756.74  820.38  143.66  964.05
(c)  63.92  -   63.92  91.78  -   91.78

 725.25  144.30  869.55  952.19  141.99  1,094.18
Equity
(a) Equity Share capital  780.24  -   780.24  782.94  -   782.94
(b) Other Equity  4,582.66 (154.05)  4,428.61  5,419.29 (161.88)  5,257.41

 5,362.90 (154.05)  5,208.86  6,202.23 (161.88)  6,040.35
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY  33,396.16 1816.61  35,212.77  44,668.70 777.82  45,446.52

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (Continued)
as at 31 March 2019
(Currency : Indian Rupees in crore)

 163

For the year ended
31 March 2018

Previous
GAAP

Adjustment Ind AS

1 Revenue from operations
(a) Interest income  5,146.05 185.24  5,331.29
(b) Sale of services  1,529.00  -   1,529.00
(c)  386.58 (221.90)  164.67
(d) Net gain on fair value changes  1.72 0.44  2.16
Total Revenue from operations  7,063.35 (36.23)  7,027.12

2 Expenses
(a) Finance Costs  2,357.12 91.95  2,449.07
(b)  519.00 5.78  524.78
(c)  2,219.34 8.95  2,228.29
(d) Depreciation, amortization and impairment  45.31  -   45.31
(e) Others expenses  456.35 (112.78)  343.56
Total Expenses  5,597.11 (6.11)  5,591.01

3  1,466.24 (30.13)  1,436.11
4 Tax Expense:

(a) Current tax 560.00 (1.66) 558.34
(b) Deferred tax (credit) (47.22) (8.03) (55.25)
(c) Income tax for earlier year 0.00 0.00 0.00
Total Tax expense  512.78 (9.69) 503.09

5  953.46 (20.44)  933.02
6 Other Comprehensive Income

(a)
 -   (5.59) (5.59)

(b)  -   1.95 1.95

Other Comprehensive Income  -   (3.63) (3.63)
7 Total Comprehensive Income for the period  953.46 (24.08)  929.38

31 Operating leases

 i. Future minimum lease payments under non-cancellable operating leases

Period  31 March 2019 31 March 2018
Not later than one year  55.09  48.85

 198.36  173.36
 88.74  77.29

` 56.47 crore (Previous year ` 59.83
crore).

iii. Future sub lease income receivable is ` 0.63 crore (Previous year ` 0.75 crore).

iv. General description of leasing arrangement

a) Leased Assets: Premises and Computers.

adjustments.
c) At the expiry of the lease term, the Company has an option either to return the asset or extend

the term by giving notice in writing.